

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 580/2013

NEHA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJAT TEJPAL
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date :12/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPREFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Alok Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Sweta Rani, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe Transfer petition is disposed of as having
become unnecessary.[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Charanjeet Kaur
Date: 2014.09.17
13:30:26 IST
Reason:

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 580 OF 2013

NEHA SHARMA ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAJAT TEJPAL ... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. This Transfer Petition is filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of O.P. No. 193 of 2013 titled as "Rajat Tejpal vs. Neha Sharma" pending before the Court of Family Judge, Ranga Reddy District, L.B. Nagar, Andhra Pradesh.

2. We are informed by learned counsel for the parties that during the pendency of the transfer petition the parties have amicably settled all their disputes.

3. In view of the above, nothing survives in this petition for our consideration and decision. Accordingly, we dispose of the Transfer Petition as having become unnecessary.

4. We direct the parties to the lis to withdraw the complaint(s)/petition(s)/application(s) filed before various forums within 30 days from today.

5. If for any reason, any of the parties to the lis fails to withdraw the case(s), the opposite party is at liberty to approach this Court for appropriate relief(s) by filing appropriate application(s).

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
[H. L. DATTU]

.....J.
[S.A. BOBDE]

.....J.
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

NEW DELHI ;
SEPTEMBER 12, 2014.